Amortization of acquired intangible assets .....   2,681   3,095   11,816   12,603

Earn-out compensation .....   -   -   -   1,260

Transaction-related costs .....   (728 )   -   (587 )   -

Stock-based compensation (1) .....   5,082   6,624   19,762   20,896

Non-GAAP operating income .....   $ 42,987   $ 41,540   $ 154,887   $ 165,702

Non-GAAP adjusted revenue .....   $ 243,248   $ 236,907   $ 922,862   $ 927,696

Non-GAAP adjusted operating margin percentage ....   17.7 %   17.5 %   16.8 %   17.9 %

(1) Stock-based compensation included in the tables above and following excludes amounts that have been
recorded in restructuring and reorganization charges and executive transition costs.

Non-GAAP EPS:

The reconciliations of GAAP EPS to non-GAAP EPS for the indicated periods are as follows (in thousands, except

per share amounts):

   Quarter Ended   Quarter Ended

   December 31, 2020   December 31, 2019

   Amounts   EPS (3)   Amounts   EPS (3)

GAAP net income .....   $ 13,265   $ 0.41   $ 22,581   $ 0.70

GAAP income tax provision (2) .....   6,423   1,633

GAAP income before income taxes .....   19,688   24,214

Restructuring and reorganization charges (1) .....   1,051   1,563

Executive transition costs .....   11,226   -

Acquisition-related costs:

Amortization of acquired intangible assets .....   2,681   3,095

Transaction-related costs .....   (728 )   -

Stock-based compensation (1) .....   5,082   6,624

Amortization of OID .....   762   720

Non-GAAP income before income taxes .....   39,762   36,216

Non-GAAP income tax provision (2) .....   (10,864 )   (4,306 )

Non-GAAP net income .....   $ 28,898   $ 0.90   $ 31,910   $ 0.98

   Year Ended   Year Ended

   December 31, 2020   December 31, 2019

   Amounts   EPS (3)   Amounts   EPS (3)

GAAP net income .....   $ 58,711   $ 1.82   $ 82,770   $ 2.55

GAAP income tax provision (2) .....   26,645   22,953

GAAP income before income taxes .....   85,356   105,723

Restructuring and reorganization charges (1) .....   5,328   4,834

Executive transition costs .....   13,012   -

Acquisition-related expenses:

Amortization of acquired intangible assets .....   11,816   12,603

Earn-out compensation .....   -   1,260

Transaction-related costs .....   (587 )   -

Stock-based compensation (1) .....   19,762   20,896

Amortization of OID .....   2,983   2,819

Non-GAAP income before income taxes .....   137,670   148,135

Non-GAAP income tax provision (2) .....   (36,978 )   (33,404 )

Non-GAAP net income .....   $ 100,692   $ 3.12   $ 114,731   $ 3.53

(2)  For the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2020 the GAAP effective income tax rates were
approximately 33% and 31%, respectively, and the non-GAAP effective income tax rate was approximately
27% for both periods.  The difference between the GAAP and non-GAAP effective income tax rates is due
primarily to the non-GAAP tax impact of the separation agreement entered into during the third quarter of
2020 with CSG’s former CEO.

For the fourth quarter and year ended December 31, 2019 the GAAP effective income tax rates were
approximately 7% and 22%, respectively, and the non-GAAP effective income tax rates were approximately